To CEASE AND DESIST from obstructing the free passage 
of the same road right of way; 

3. To PAY the plaintiffs the amount of Twenty Thousand Pesos 
(P20,000.00) representing attorney's fees; and 

4. To PAY the plaintiffs the costs of the suit in the amount of 
Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Eight (Php5,858.00) 
Pesos. 

SO ORDERED.16 

The RTC's reasoning was as follows: 

In the case at bar, a portion of Lot 2561, now a portion of Lot 2561-
L has been used as a road ever since it was sold by the parents ofEufr[e]sen 
Divinagracia to the Board of Foreign Missions of the Presbyterian Church